

## **Kearny Town Council**

402 Kearny Avenue Kearny, NJ 07032

www.kearnynj.org

FIRST READING -	2-10-24
PUBLISH -	2-12-24
SECOND READING -	2-20-24
PUBLISH -	2-28-24
DI AN DO DEVIEW	

## **ORDINANCE 2024-6**

## Ordinance Establishing a Handicapped Parking Space at 166 Tappan Street

WHEREAS, a resident at the above stated address in the Town of Kearny has requested to establish a handicapped parking space for personal use; and

WHEREAS, and through the recommendation of the Kearny Police Department a designated handicapped space be established; and

**ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Kearny, Hudson County, New Jersey that:

1. A restricted parking space be and hereby is established in front of 166 Tappan Street, which is occupied by a handicapped person, at the location specified:

Residence 166 Tappan Street Location
Beginning at a point 172 feet west of the southwest curb line of Schuyler Avenue and Tappan Street to a point 22 feet west thereof.

Handicapped Person Anna Pittar-Moreno

- 2. No space shall be established, however, unless a windshield placard or wheelchair symbol license plates have been issued for a vehicle owned by the handicapped person, or by another occupant of the residence who is a member of the immediate family of the handicapped person, by the Division of Motor Vehicles pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 39:4-204.
- 3. No other vehicle shall be permitted to park in the designated space.
- 4. A sign, as prescribed by N.J.S.A. 39:4-198, shall remain at the place where this ordinance is effective.

HISTORY:

Next: 02/20/24

02/06/24

Council

INTRODUCED

Meeting: 02/20/24 07:00 PM Page

**RESULT:** 

ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

**MOVER:** 

George Zapata, Council Member

**SECONDER:** 

Stathis Theodoropoulos, Council Member

**AYES:** 

Doyle, Eckel, DeCastro, Ficeto, Zapata, Theodoropoulos, Solano, da Silva

**ABSENT:** 

Richard Konopka

I certify that the foregoing ordinance was introduced by the Council on first reading on February 6, 2024, duly published according to law, and passed on second reading and final passage on February 20, 2024.

PATRICIA CARPENTER, TOWN CLERK

I hereby approve the foregoing ordinance this 20th day of

CAROL JEAN DOYLE, MAYOR

James Bruno

JUN 18, 2024

Olice, DPW

Updated: 2/14/2024 12:49 PM by Patricia Carpenter